The DoRA issued an Equitable Share in 2020 to allowed municipalities to maintain existing services in response to the Covid

19 pandemic. The City obtained approval from NT for the roll-over of the 2020/21 unspent balance. The allocation was

treated as an unconditional grant in error and recognised as revenue and have been corrected.

The City received a level two accreditation in terms of the National Housing Code during March 2021 for its participation in

the National Housing Programme. It is a project developer in terms of arrangements related to the construction and transfer

houses to the beneficiaries of the National Housing Programme and GRAP 11 Construction Contracts should have been

applied to recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of transactions related to these arrangements in the

2020/21 financial year.

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position, statement of financial performance,

changes in net assets, cash flow statement and notes that have been affected by reclassifications and correction of errors.

ECONOMIC ENTITY

 Note

As previously

reported Reclassifications

Correction of

errors Restated

2020

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

LIABILITIES

Current l iabil it ies  9 934 028 - (141 555) 9 792 473

Unspent conditional grants and receipts  1 392 172 - (141 555) 1 250 617

TOTAL LIABILITIES  23 233 120 - (141 555) 23 091 565

NET ASSETS

Total net assets  53 511 406 - 141 555 53 652 961

Accumulated surplus  47 578 047 - 141 555 47 719 602

TOTAL NET ASSETS AND LIABILITIES  76 744 526 - - 76 744 526

2021

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

LIABILITIES

Current l iabil it ies  9 993 896 - (2 439) 9 991 457

Unspent conditional grants and receipts  1 119 269 - (2 439) 1 116 830

TOTAL LIABILITIES  23 656 231 - (2 439) 23 653 792

NET ASSETS

Total net assets  55 402 284 - 2 439 55 404 723

Accumulated surplus  49 631 204 - 2 439 49 633 643

TOTAL NET ASSETS AND LIABILITIES  79 058 515 - - 79 058 515

MIHLET
30 nov

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

Rand thousands (R’000)

74

Consolidated annual
financial statements 2022 CITY OF CAPE TOWN | Making progress possible. Together

37. RECLASSIFICATIONS, CORRECTION OF ERRORS AND CHANGE IN ESTIMATE (continued)

ECONOMIC ENTITY - continued

 Note

As previously

reported Reclassifications

Correction of

errors Restated

2021 (continued)

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

Revenue

Exchange revenue  23 474 211 (451 724) 64 791 23 087 278

Service charges  21 091 280 (399 762) 64 791 20 756 309

Rental of letting stock and facilities  404 776 (51 962) - 352 814

Non-exchange revenue  22 141 694 56 209 (203 907) 21 993 996

Service charges  - 33 128 - 33 128

Fines, penalties and forfeits  1 548 682 23 081 - 1 571 763

Government grants and subsidies  7 398 444 - (394 870) 7 003 574

Construction contracts  - - 250 308 250 308

Public contributions  195 964 - (59 345) 136 619

Total revenue  45 615 905 (395 515) (139 116) 45 081 274

Expenditure

General expenses  8 488 662 (395 515) - 8 093 147

Total expenditure  43 737 603 (395 515) - 43 342 088

Surplus from operations before taxation  1 878 302 - (139 116) 1 739 186

CASH FLOW STATEMENT

Cash flow from operating activities

Cash receipts from ratepayers government

and other

41 598 654 105 583 - 41 704 237

Cash paid to suppliers and employee  (35 850 284) (28 709) - (35 878 993)

Cash generated from operations  5 748 370 76 874 - 5 825 244

NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES  6 319 997 76 874 - 6 396 871

Cash flow from investing activities

Additions to property, plant and equipment and other (6 549 248) (76 874) - (6 626 122)

NET CASH FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES  (7 337 802) (76 874) - (7 414 676)

UNSPENT CONDITIONAL GRANTS AND

RECEIPTS 16

Conditional grants from other spheres of

government  951 592 - 144 562 1 096 154

National Government  543 682 - 144 562 688 244

Other conditional receipts  167 677 - (147 001) 20 676

Public contributions  167 677 - (147 001) 20 676

TOTAL  1 119 269 - (2 439) 1 116 830

SERVICE CHARGES 19

Exchange revenue  21 091 280 (399 762) 64 791 20 756 309

Electricity  14 216 870 - - 14 216 870

Water management  3 196 873 (11 340) - 3 185 532

Wastewater management  1 595 643 (11 719) - 1 583 924

Waste management  1 402 726 (353 622) - 1 049 104

Other  679 168 (23 081) 64 791 720 879

Non-exchange revenue  - 33 128 - 33 128

Water management  - 11 340 - 11 340

Wastewater management  - 11 719 - 11 719

Waste management  - 10 069 - 10 069

TOTAL  21 091 280 (366 634) 64 791 20 789 437

MIHLET
30 nov

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

Rand thousands (R’000)

75

Consolidated annual
financial statements 2022 CITY OF CAPE TOWN | Making progress possible. Together

37. RECLASSIFICATIONS, CORRECTION OF ERRORS AND CHANGE IN ESTIMATE (continued)

ECONOMIC ENTITY - continued

 Note

As previously

reported Reclassifications

Correction of

errors Restated

2021 (continued)

GOVERNMENT GRANTS AND SUBSIDIES 23

Unconditional grants  3 929 222 - (428 395) 3 500 827

Conditional grants  3 469 222 - 283 833 3 753 055

National Government  2 406 305 - 283 833 2 690 138

Total grants  7 398 444 - (144 562) 7 253 882

Housing construction revenue  - - (250 308) (250 308)

TOTAL  7 398 444 - (394 870) 7 003 574

Analysis of Government grants and subsidiaries

Operating  5 781 742 - (145 997) 5 635 745

Capital  1 616 702 - 1 435 1 618 137

TOTAL  7 398 444 - (144 562) 7 253 882

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS 24

Housing projects  - - 250 308 250 308

TOTAL  - - 250 308 250 308

PUBLIC CONTRIBUTIONS 25 195 964 - (59 345) 136 619

Conditional - Consumer connection fees 59 345 - (59 345) -

GENERAL EXPENSES 31

Indigent relief: rental of letting stock  51 962 (51 962) - -

Indigent relief: solid waste  343 553 (343 553) - -

TOTAL  8 398 360 (395 515) - 8 002 845

CASH GENERATED BY OPERATIONS 33

Surplus from operations before taxation  1 878 302 - (139 116) 1 739 186

Operating surplus before working capital changes: 7 863 506 - (139 116) 7 724 390

Decrease in unspent conditional grants

and receipts (272 903) - 139 116 (133 787)

Increase in payables  267 638 76 874 - 344 512

Cash generated by operations  5 748 370 76 874 - 5 825 244

MIHLET
30 nov

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

Rand thousands (R’000)

76

Consolidated annual
financial statements 2022 CITY OF CAPE TOWN | Making progress possible. Together

37. RECLASSIFICATIONS, CORRECTION OF ERRORS AND CHANGE IN ESTIMATE (continued)

CITY OF CAPE TOWN

 Note

As previously

reported Reclassifications

Correction of

errors Restated

2020

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

LIABILITIES

Current l iabil it ies  9 777 564 - (141 555) 9 636 009

Unspent conditional grants and receipts  1 392 172 - (141 555) 1 250 617

TOTAL LIABILITIES  23 076 656 - (141 555) 22 935 101

NET ASSETS

Total net assets  53 060 658 - 141 555 53 202 213

Accumulated surplus  47 421 463 - 141 555 47 563 018

TOTAL NET ASSETS AND LIABILITIES  76 137 314 - - 76 137 314

2021

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

LIABILITIES

Current l iabil it ies  9 902 652 - (2 439) 9 900 213

Unspent conditional grants and receipts  1 119 269 - (2 439) 1 116 830

TOTAL LIABILITIES  23 564 987 - (2 439) 23 562 548

NET ASSETS

Total net assets  55 115 077 - 2 439 55 117 516

Accumulated surplus  49 616 546 - 2 439 49 618 985

TOTAL NET ASSETS AND LIABILITIES  78 680 064 - - 78 680 064

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

Revenue

Exchange revenue  23 462 678 (451 724) 64 791 23 075 745

Service charges  21 101 782 (399 762) 64 791 20 766 811

Rental of letting stock and facilities  381 537 (51 962) - 329 575

Non-exchange revenue  22 147 516 56 209 (203 907) 21 999 818

Service charges  - 33 128 - 33 128

Fines, penalties and forfeits  1 548 682 23 081 - 1 571 763

Government grants and subsidies  7 398 444 - (394 870) 7 003 574

Construction contracts  - - 250 308 250 308

Public contributions  195 964 - (59 345) 136 619

Total revenue  45 610 194 (395 515) (139 116) 45 075 563

Expenditure

General expenses  8 398 360 (395 515) - 8 002 845

Total expenditure  43 555 775 (395 515) - 43 160 260

Surplus from operations before taxation  2 054 419 - (139 116) 1 915 303

MIHLET
30 nov

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

Rand thousands (R’000)

77

Consolidated annual
financial statements 2022 CITY OF CAPE TOWN | Making progress possible. Together

37. RECLASSIFICATIONS, CORRECTION OF ERRORS AND CHANGE IN ESTIMATE (continued)

CITY OF CAPE TOWN - continued

 Note

As previously

reported Reclassifications

Correction of

errors Restated

2021 (continued)

CASH FLOW STATEMENT

Cash flow from operating activities

Cash receipts from ratepayers government

and other

41 272 675 105 583 - 41 378 258

Cash paid to suppliers and employee  (35 397 699) (40 711) - (35 438 410)

Cash generated from operations  5 874 976 64 872 - 5 939 848

NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES  6 448 227 64 872 - 6 513 099

Cash flow from investing activities

Additions to property, plant and equipment and

other (6 528 473) (64 872) - (6 593 345)

NET CASH FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES  (7 317 202) (64 872) - (7 382 074)

UNSPENT CONDITIONAL GRANTS AND

RECEIPTS 16

Conditional grants from other spheres of

government  951 592 - 144 562 1 096 154

National Government  543 682 - 144 562 688 244

Other conditional receipts  167 677 - (147 001) 20 676

Public contributions  167 677 - (147 001) 20 676

TOTAL  1 119 269 - (2 439) 1 116 830

SERVICE CHARGES 19

Exchange revenue  21 101 782 (399 762) 64 791 20 766 811

Electricity  14 235 170 - - 14 235 170

Water management  3 199 025 (11 340) - 3 187 685

Wastewater management  1 595 643 (11 719) - 1 583 924

Waste management  1 403 064 (353 622) - 1 049 442

Other  668 880 (23 081) 64 791 710 590

Non-exchange revenue  - 33 128 - 33 128

Water management  - 11 340 - 11 340

Wastewater management  - 11 719 - 11 719

Waste management  - 10 069 - 10 069

TOTAL  21 101 782 (366 634) 64 791 20 799 939

GOVERNMENT GRANTS AND SUBSIDIES 23

Unconditional grants  3 929 222 - (428 395) 3 500 827

Conditional grants  3 469 222 - 283 833 3 753 055

National Government  2 406 305 - 283 833 2 690 138

Total grants  7 398 444 - (144 562) 7 253 882

Housing construction revenue  - - (250 308) (250 308)

TOTAL  7 398 444 - (394 870) 7 003 574

Analysis of Government grants and subsidiaries

Operating  5 781 742 - (145 997) 5 635 745

Capital  1 616 702 - 1 435 1 618 137

TOTAL  7 398 444 - (144 562) 7 253 882

MIHLET
30 nov

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

Rand thousands (R’000)

78

Consolidated annual
financial statements 2022 CITY OF CAPE TOWN | Making progress possible. Together

37. RECLASSIFICATIONS, CORRECTION OF ERRORS AND CHANGE IN ESTIMATE (continued)

CITY OF CAPE TOWN - continued

 Note

As previously

reported Reclassifications

Correction of

errors Restated

2021 (continued)

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS 24

Housing projects  - - 250 308 250 308

TOTAL  - - 250 308 250 308

PUBLIC CONTRIBUTIONS 25 195 964 - (59 345) 136 619

Conditional - Consumer connection fees 59 345 - (59 345) -

GENERAL EXPENSES 31

Indigent relief: rental of letting stock  51 962 (51 962) - -

Indigent relief: solid waste  343 553 (343 553) - -

TOTAL  8 398 360 (395 515) - 8 002 845

CASH GENERATED BY OPERATIONS 33

Surplus from operations before taxation  2 054 419 - (139 116) 1 915 303

Operating surplus before working capital changes: 7 952 566 - (139 116) 7 813 450

Decrease in unspent conditional grants

and receipts (272 903) - 139 116 (133 787)

Increase in payables  286 360 64 872 - 351 232

Cash generated by operations  5 874 976 64 872 - 5 939 848

37.3 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING ESTIMATE
Annual review of assets’ useful lives and residual values

The City’s annual review of the useful lives resulted in no change (2021: R283,38 million) in the depreciation charge to the

statement of financial performance. The City’s annual update of residual values resulted in a decrease of R10,14 million

in the depreciation charge to the statement of financial performance.

It is impracticable to estimate the effect of these changes on future periods.

MIHLET
30 nov

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)